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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

From the very beginning, Margrit Mondavi has been one of California’s most enthusiastic and 
thoughtful cultural ambassadors, sharing the beauty of her surroundings and experiences, 
and her enriching and generous spirit with all of those who have had the pleasure to know 
her. Mondavi, who arrived in Napa Valley in 1960, began working at the Robert Mondavi 
Winery in 1967. In 1969, she initiated the Robert Mondavi Summer Festival and its associated 
art exhibitions, strategically redefining modern connoisseurship as one with a foundation 
centralized on her ever-evolving community. A native to Switzerland, raised by her gourmand 
mother, it was only natural for Mondavi to live a life passionate about culture, from wine to food 
to art; and encourage others to do the same, thereby helping to build the culture that is Napa 
today.

As the pioneering winery continued to grow and define their brand as the embodiment of 
California taste and refinement, Mondavi both supported and celebrated established and 
emerging artists, by featuring their works in rotation in the Vineyard Room at the winery, noting 
a particular affinity towards California-based artists such as Richard Diebenkorn, Nathan 
Oliveira and Wayne Thiebaud.  Bonhams is deeply honored to offer the following seven lots 
from her personal collection.
 

From left to right: Wayne Thiebaud, Margrit Mondavi, Betty Jean Thiebaud, Robert Mondavi
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

1
WAYNE THIEBAUD (BORN 1920)
Idea for Bob’s Sculpture, 2014  
signed, titled and dated ‘Wayne Thiebaud’s idea for Bob’s Sculpture - 2014’ (lower right) 
graphite on paper 
11 x 14 3/4 in. (27.9 x 37.5 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the previous owner. 
By descent from the above to the present owners.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

2 

NATHAN OLIVEIRA (1928-2010)
Seated General, 1978  
signed and dated ‘Oliveira 78’ (lower right) 
charcoal and watercolor on heavy paper 
71 1/2 x 43 3/4 in. (181.6 x 111.1 cm)

$15,000 - 25,000

Literature 
Colen, Bruce David, Architectural Digest, “View from Wappo Hill: Robert and Margrit Mondavi’s 
Napa Valley Vineyard,” May 1989, illustrated, n.p.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

3
WILLIAM T. WILEY (BORN 1937)
& So.. A Recent Picasso, 2003  
signed ‘Wiley’ (upper right); titled and dated ‘2003’ (upper left); signed 
and inscribed ‘Will T. Wiley 92’ (on the reverse) 
acrylic, charcoal, ink and metallic paint on canvas 
37 1/2 x 28 3/4 in. (95.3 x 73 cm) 
unframed

$4,000 - 6,000
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

4
MANUEL NERI (BORN 1930)
Ágatas de Isla Negra XI, 1991  
signed and dated ‘Manuel Neri 91’ (lower right) 
water-based and oil-based pigments with charcoal on paper 
41 x 29 1/4 in. (104.1 x 74.3 cm)

$8,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
Anne Reed Gallery, Ketchum.

MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  7



PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

5
RICHARD DIEBENKORN (1922-1993)
Seated Figure, 1964  
initialed and dated ‘RD 64’ (lower left) 
gouache and ink on paper  
16 3/4 x 13 3/4 in. (42.6 x 34.9 cm)

$25,000 - 35,000

Literature 
Colen, Bruce David, Architectural Digest, “View from Wappo Hill: Robert and Margrit Mondavi’s 
Napa Valley Vineyard,” May 1989, illustrated p. 279. 
Liguori, Andrea and Jane Livingston, Richard Diebenkorn: The Catalogue Raisonné. New 
Haven, Connecticut: Yale University Press, 2016, cat. no. 5155. 
 
We are grateful to The Richard Diebenkorn Foundation for assisting with this catalogue 
description.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

6
NATHAN OLIVEIRA (1928-2010)
Untitled, 1990  
signed and dated ‘Oliveira 90’ (lower right) 
charcoal and watercolor on heavy paper 
30 x 22 7/8 in. (76.2 x 51.1 cm)

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance 
Jessel Gallery, Napa. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner. 
By descent from the above to the present owners.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF MARGRIT MONDAVI, NAPA

7
NATHAN OLIVEIRA (1928-2010)
Untitled, 1990  
signed and dated ‘Oliveira 90’ (lower right) 
charcoal and watercolor on heavy paper 
40 1/2 x 27 1/2 in. (102.9 x 69.9 cm)

$8,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
Jessel Gallery, Napa. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner. 
By descent from the above to the present owners.

MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  11



8
RAIMONDS STAPRANS (BORN 1926)
Stillness II, 1975  
signed and dated ‘STAPRANS-75’ (lower right); titled twice, inscribed and signed ‘STILLNESS 
II STAPRANS’ (on the stretcher) 
oil on canvas 
39 1/2 x 49 1/2 in. (100.3 x 125.7 cm)

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Maxwell Galleries, San Francisco. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1976.

12  |  BONHAMS



MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  13



9
ROLAND PETERSEN (BORN 1926)
Still Life (Vibrations), 1957  
signed and dated ‘R C Petersen 1957’ (lower left) 
casein and tempera on paper 
22 5/8 x 30 in. (57.5 x 76.2 cm)

$4,000 - 6,000

Provenance 
Acquired from the artist by the previous owner circa 1959. 
By descent from the above to the present owner.
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10
RAIMONDS STAPRANS (BORN 1926)
The Golden Head, 1966-79  
signed and dated ‘STRAPRANS 66-79’ (lower right) and titled ‘”THE 
GOLDEN HEAD”’ (on the stretcher) 
oil on canvas 
20 1/4 x 16 in. (51.4 x 40.6 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000

MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  15



PROPERTY FROM THE ALLAN STONE COLLECTION, NEW YORK

11
ROBERT ARNESON (1930-1992)
Frame Painting #7 (Soutine), 1968  
signed, numbered twice and dated ‘Arneson #7 68 #7’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
48 x 54 in. (121.9 x 137.2 cm) 
unframed

$12,000 - 18,000

Provenance 
Allan Stone Gallery, New York (acquired from the artist in 1970). 
 
Exhibited 
San Francisco, Hansen Fuller Gallery, Frame Painting Show, 11 February - 26 March 1969. 
New York, Allan Stone Gallery, Teapots and Other Ceramic Wonderment, 15 November - 15 
December 1969. 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania, Dickinson College, April 1978.
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12
ROY DE FOREST (1930-2007)
Albert, 2000  
signed, dated, titled and inscribed ‘ROY DE FOREST / 2000 / 
“ALBERT”’ (on the reverse) 
acrylic and vinyl on panel in artist’s frame 
framed dimensions 24 3/8 x 23 1/4 x 2 1/8 in. (61.9 x 59.1 x 5.4 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
Stremmel Gallery, Reno.

MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  17



13
JOAN BROWN (1938-1990)
Mary Julia #32, 1976; Mary Julia #33, 1976 (2)  
first signed, titled and dated ‘Joan Brown “Mary Julia #32” / 8/1/76’ (lower left); second 
signed, titled and dated ‘Joan Brown “Mary Julia #33” / 8/1/76’ (lower left) 
first acrylic and graphite on paper; second acrylic, graphite and charcoal on paper 
each 36 x 24 in. (91.4 x 61 cm)

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance 
Clarke/Benton Gallery, Santa Fe.  
Acquired from the above by present owner in 1977. 
 
Exhibited 
Santa Fe, Clarke/Benton Gallery, 1977.

18  |  BONHAMS



MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  19



14
NATHAN OLIVEIRA (1928-2010)
Legs and Target, 1979  
signed and dated ‘Oliveira 79’ (upper right); titled, dated again and numbered ‘#6’ (on the 
reverse) 
ink and watercolor on paper 
16 3/4 x 14 in. (42.5 x 35.5 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
Gallery Paule Anglim, San Francisco. 
B.C. Holland Inc., Chicago. 
James Corcoran Gallery, Los Angeles. 
John Berggruen Gallery, San Francisco. 
Acquired from the above by the present owners.
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15
MANUEL NERI (BORN 1930)
Joellen No. 7, 1995  
signed and dated ‘Manuel Neri 95’ (on the reverse) 
oil pastels, water-based pigments and charcoal on paper 
39 1/4 x 27 1/2 in. (100 x 69.9 cm)

$7,000 - 9,000
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16 

WILLIAM THEOPHILUS BROWN (1919-2012)
Boy on Balcony, 1968  
initialed and dated ‘W.T.B. 68’ (lower left); signed and dated ‘Wm Theo Brown / 68’ (on the 
reverse) 
acrylic on canvas 
39 x 42 1/2 in. (99 x 108 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
John Berggruen Gallery, San Francisco. 
Anon. sale, Christie’s, New York, 2 November 1984, lot 337.

22  |  BONHAMS



PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION, LOS ANGELES

17
PAUL WONNER (1920-2008)
Edge of the Park, 2004  
signed ‘Paul Wonner’ (lower right); signed again, titled, inscribed and dated ‘Paul Wonner / 
“EDGE OF THE PARK” / 2004’ (on the reverse) 
acrylic and pencil on paper 
15 x 22 1/4 in. (38.1 x 56.5 cm)

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance 
George Stern Fine Arts, West Hollywood. 
 
Exhibited 
West Hollywood, George Stern Fine Arts, The More Things Change, 11 September - 23 
October 2004, illustrated p. 11 of the exhibition catalogue.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ALLAN STONE COLLECTION, NEW YORK

18
WAYNE THIEBAUD (BORN 1920)
Ripley Ridge, 1977  
signed and dated ‘♡ Thiebaud 1977’ (lower right) 
monoprint on paper  
30 7/8 x 22 1/8 in. (78.4 x 56.2 cm)

$25,000 - 35,000

Provenance 
Allan Stone Gallery, New York (acquired directly from the artist). 
 
Exhibited 
San Francisco, San Francisco Museum of Art, Wayne Thiebaud: Recent 
Work, 17 May - 25 June 1978.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ALAN STONE COLLECTION, NEW YORK

19
WAYNE THIEBAUD (BORN 1920)
Freeway Curve 2, 1977  
titled ‘2 Freeway Curve 2’ (lower left), signed and dated ‘♡ Thiebaud 1977’ (lower right) 
monoprint on paper 
22 1/8 x 30 3/4 in. (56.2 x 78.1 cm)

$20,000 - 30,000

Provenance 
Allan Stone Gallery, New York (acquired directly from the artist). 
 
Exhibited 
San Francisco, Charles Campbell Gallery, Wayne Thiebaud, 16 January - 1 March 1980.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ALAN STONE COLLECTION, NEW YORK

20
WAYNE THIEBAUD (BORN 1920)
Car and Downgrade, 1977  
signed and dated ‘♡ Thiebaud 1977’ (lower right) 
monoprint on paper 
30 3/4 x 22 in. (78.1 x 55.9 cm)

$20,000 - 30,000

Provenance 
Allan Stone Gallery, New York (acquired directly from the artist). 
 
Exhibited 
Minneapolis, Walker Art Center, Wayne Thiebaud Painting, 8 February - 22 March 1981. This 
exhibition later traveled to Fort Worth, Fort Worth Art Museum, 1 May - 7 June 1981; St. 
Petersburg, Museum of Fine Arts of St. Petersburg, 5 July - 6 September 1984; Philadelphia, 
Institute of Contemporary Art of the University of Pennsylvania, 1 October - 30 November 1981.
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PROPERTY FROM THE PRIVATE COLLECTION OF THE FRANCIS FAMILY

21
SAM FRANCIS (1923-1994)
Untitled, 1947  
dedicated and signed ‘for George + Nancy lovingly / Sam Francis’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
22 x 30 in. (55.9 x 76.2 cm)

$80,000 - 120,000

Provenance 
A gift from the artist to the previous owner in 1947. 
By descent from the above to the present owners. 
 
Literature 
Burchett-Lere, Debra and William C. Agee. Sam Francis: Catalogue Raisonné 
of Canvas and Panel Paintings, 1946–1994. Berkeley, California: University of 
California Press, 2011, cat. no. 36, ill. in color on DVD I. 
 
This work is included in the Sam Francis: Catalogue Raisonné of Canvas and 
Panel Paintings, published by the University of California Berkeley Press (UC 
Press: 2011) under the No. SFF.36 and is also registered in the archives of the 
Sam Francis Foundation with the No. SFP47-13. This information is subject to 
change as scholarship continues by the Sam Francis Foundation.
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22
FRANK LOBDELL (1921-2013)
Untitled, 2001  
initialed and dated ‘L 6.1.01’ (lower right) 
crayon and ink on sketchbook paper 
12 x 9 in. (30.5 x 22.9 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Hackett-Freeman Gallery, San Francisco.  
Acquired from the above by the present owner.
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23
FRANK LOBDELL (1921-2013)
Untitled, 2000  
initialed and dated ‘L 12.22.00’ (lower right) 
crayon and ink on sketchbook paper 
12 x 9 in. (30.5 x 22.9 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Hackett-Freeman Gallery, San Francisco.  
Acquired from the above by the present owner.
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24 

NATHAN OLIVEIRA (1928-2010)
Swiss Site #5, 1979  
signed and dated ‘Oliveira 79’ (lower right) 
oil on canvas 
94 1/4 x 78 1/4 in. (239.4 x 198.8 cm)

$40,000 - 50,000

Provenance 
John Berggruen Gallery, San Francisco. 
 
Exhibited 
San Francisco, John Berggruen Gallery, Nathan Oliveira: Paintings, 
Swiss Sites, 1980.
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25
MORRIS GRAVES (1910-2001)
Winter Fruit - Pomegranates, 1975  
signed and dated ‘Graves 75’ (lower right) 
tempera on paper 
13 1/2 x 17 1/4 in. (34.3 x 43.8 cm)

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance 
Foster/White Gallery, Seattle. 
Charles Campbell Gallery, San Francisco.  
Acquired from the above by the previous owner in 1982. 
By descent from the above to the present owners. 
 
Exhibited 
La Conner, Museum of Northwest Art, Morris Graves: Journey, Part 1 Spring with Machine Age 
Noise, 10 March - 28 May 2000.
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26
VIOLA FREY (AMERICAN, 1933-2004)
Untitled, circa 1960 
signed ‘Frey’ (lower right) 
oil on canvas 
68 x 47 3/4 in. (172.7 x 121.3 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000
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27
MORRIS GRAVES (1910-2001)
Bouquets (White and Violet Elements), 1977  
signed and dated ‘Graves ‘77’ (lower right); numbered, titled and 
dated ‘8 BOUQUETS (WHITE AND VIOLET ELEMENTS) ‘77’ (lower 
left); numbered, titled and dated again (on the reverse) 
tempera on paper 
20 1/8 x 16 3/8 in. (51.1 x 41.6 cm)

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Foster/White Gallery, Seattle. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner in 1980. 
By descent from the above to the present owners.
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28
MORRIS GRAVES (1910-2001)
Summer Bouquet, 1978  
signed and dated ‘Graves ‘78’ (lower right); numbered, titled and 
dated ‘4 SUMMER BOUQUET ‘78’ (lower left); numbered, titled and 
dated again (on the reverse) 
tempera on paper 
19 1/2 x 16 3/8 in. (49.5 x 41.6 cm)

$8,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
Foster/White Gallery, Seattle. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner in 1980. 
By descent from the above to the present owners.
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION, LOS ANGELES

29
LARRY COHEN (BORN 1952)
View from Malibu Canyon Road, 2004  
signed ‘LARRY COHEN’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
36 x 26 in. (91.4 x 66 cm)

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner in 2004.
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30
GUSTAV HEINZE (BORN 1926)
North Bennington Store  
signed ‘Heinze’ (lower right) and numbered, signed and inscribed 
‘#122 / GUSTAV ALFRED HEINZ / BRANDVILLE, VERMONT 05340 / 
ACRYLIC ON HARDBOARD’ (on the reverse) 
acrylic on panel 
40 x 40 in. (101.6 x 101.6 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance 
Far Gallery, New York.

31
JOHN REGISTER (1939-1996)
Orange Store Front  
signed ‘Register’ (lower left) 
oil on canvas 
50 x 38 in. (127 x 96.5 cm)

$40,000 - 60,000

Provenance 
Sherry French Gallery, Inc., New York.

30
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32
MASAMI TERAOKA (BORN 1936)
No-men Woman, 1973  
dated and signed ‘8-8-73 / MASAMI / TERAOKA’ (on the reverse) 
watercolor and ink on paper 
21 1/4 x 14 3/8 in. (54 x 36.5 cm)

$4,000 - 6,000

Provenance 
The Art of Japan, Medina.
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33
ROBERT GRAHAM (1938-2008)
Olympic Gateway Plaques, 1984 (3)  
bronze with brown patina 
30 7/8 x 21 1/8 x 4 in. (78.4 x 54 x 10.2 cm); 30 7/8 x 21 1/8 x 3 1/2 
in. (78.4 x 54 x 8.9 cm); 31 1/8 x 21 1/4 x 3 1/2 in. (79.1 x 54 x 9 cm)

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner in 1985. 
 
Exhibited 
Los Angeles, Arco Center For Visual Art, Studies for the Olympic 
Gateway, 5 June - 1 July 1984 (other examples exhibited).

MADE IN CALIFORNIA: CONTEMPORARY ART  |  43



34 

ED MOSES (BORN 1926)
Boqe, 2002  
inscribed, titled, signed and dated ‘PAN #4 BOQE Y BRANCO 9-02’ 
(on the overlap) 
acrylic on canvas  
52 x 43 in. (132.1 x 109.2 cm) 
unframed

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Bobbie Greenfield Gallery, Santa Monica.  
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2006.
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PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF JONES INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

35
KARL STANLEY BENJAMIN (1925-2012)
#3, 1981  
titled, dated and signed ‘1981 Karl Benjamin’ (on the stretcher) 
oil on canvas 
72 x 48 in. (183 x 122 cm)

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance 
Hamilton-Lawler Gallery, Denver. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner.
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36
JOE GOODE (BORN 1937)
Forest Fire #21, 1982  
signed ‘Joe Goode’ (lower center), dated ‘1982’ (lower right) and numbered ‘#21’ (lower left) 
oil on paper, in three parts 
overall dimensions 22 x 60 in. (55.9 x 152.4 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
James Corcoran Gallery, Santa Monica.
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37 

EDWARD KIENHOLZ (1927-1994)
Untitled (from the Broom Painting series), circa 1958  
signed ‘KIENHOLZ’ (lower right) 
oil and wood construction on panel 
48 3/8 x 48 1/2 x 2 in. (122.9 x 123.2 x 5.1 cm)

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Lyn Kienholz, Los Angeles. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1977.
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38
BRUCE CONNER (1933-2008)
Untitled, 1962  
signed ‘Conner’ (lower center); dated and inscribed ‘May 21, 1962’ (on the reverse) 
graphite on paper 
25 1/4 x 19 3/4 in. (64.1 x 50.2 cm)

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance 
The Alan Gallery, New York. 
 
The present lot is one of two drawings created by Conner on May 21, 1962, and consigned to 
The Alan Gallery shortly thereafter. Untitled’s partner drawing is currently in the collection of the 
artist’s trust.
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39
EDWARD KIENHOLZ (1927-1994)
For A Rick Herold Painting, 1969  
with artist’s fingerprint, signed and dated ‘KIENHOLZ 69’ (lower right) 
watercolor and ink on paper in artist’s frame 
12 1/4 x 16 1/8 in. (31 x 41 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance 
Private Collection, San Diego. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2017.
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40
JOE GOODE (BORN 1937)
Epimethus 1 (from Moon series), 1998  
signed ‘Joe Goode’ (on the reverse) 
oil on paper board on paper scroll 
5 3/8 x 4 3/4 in. (13.7 x 12.1 cm) 
overall dimensions 19 x 17 in. (48.3 x 43.2 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner.
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41
JEROME KIRK (BORN 1923)
Quartet, 1965  
signed and dated ‘Kirk 65’ (on the underside of one element) 
painted stainless steel 
33 x 61 x 44 in. (83.8 x 154.9 x 111.8 cm)

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance 
Feingarten Galleries, Los Angeles. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner in 1965. 
By descent from the above to the present owner.
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42
ALAN RATH (BORN 1959)
Neo-Watcher IV, 2001  
titled, signed and dated ‘© Rath 2001’ (on the reverse) 
aluminum, rubber, electronics and LCD 
28 3/4 x 34 1/2 x 15 in. (73 x 87.6 x 38 cm)

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance 
Haines Gallery, San Francisco. 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner. 
By descent from the above to the present owner.
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43
PETER LODATO (BORN 1946)
Domino, 1987  
signed, titled, dated, initialed and inscribed ‘P. Lodato / DOMINO / 1987 / P.L.’ (on the reverse) 
oil on panel 
42 x 36 in. (106.7 x 91.4 cm)

$3,000 - 5,000
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44
DE WAIN VALENTINE (BORN 1936)
Ring Segment, 1969  
cast polyester resin 
7 1/2 x 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 in. (19.1 x 14 x 8.9 cm)

$8,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner circa 1970.

45
LARRY BELL (BORN 1939)
Untitled (MELGL 21), 1985  
signed and dated ‘L BELL ‘85’ (lower center) and titled ‘MELGL 21’ 
(lower right) 
glass panel coated with Inconel and silicon monoxide in artist’s black 
lacquered wood frame 
33 1/2 x 27 1/4 in. (85.1 x 69.2 cm)

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance 
The Works Gallery, Long Beach. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

44
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46
DE WAIN VALENTINE (BORN 1936)
Diamond Column Marquette, circa 1969  
cast polyester resin 
7 1/2 x 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 in. (19.1 x 14 x 8.9 cm)

$25,000 - 35,000

Provenance 
The Douglas Gallery, Vancouver.  
Acquired from the above by the present owners in 1969. 
 
Exhibited 
Seattle, Seattle Art Museum, The Contemporary Art Council Collects Art of the 70’s, 4 
February - 19 March 1972, no. 2. 
Pullman, Museum of Art at Washington State University, Two Decades 1957 – 1977, American 
Sculpture from Northwest Collections, 7 October - 18 November 1977.
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PETER LODATO (BORN 1946)
La Lune Noire, 1984-85  
titled, inscribed, signed and dated ‘La Lune Noire (DOUBLE BLACK) 
P. Lodato 84-85’ 
oil and wax on canvas 
72 x 72 in. (182.9 x 182.9 cm)

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance 
Hunsaker/Schlesinger Associates, Los Angeles.
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ERIC ORR (1939-1998)
Other Side of Time, 1986  
titled, signed and dated ‘other side of time / Orr 86’ (on the lead overlap) 
oil on canvas with gold leaf and lead on panel 
29 x 24 in. (73.7 x 61 cm)

$5,000 - 7,000

Provenance 
The Works Gallery, Long Beach. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner.
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MARY CORSE (BORN 1945)
Grey Light Painting, 1988  
signed and dated ‘Mary Corse / 1988’ (on the reverse) 
glass microspheres in acrylic on canvas 
48 x 48 in. (121.9 x 121.9 cm) 
unframed

$20,000 - 30,000

Provenance 
Memory’s Gallery, Nagoya. 
Private Collection, Nagoya. 
Gallery a-cube, Tokyo.
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MARY CORSE (BORN 1945)
White Arch Series, 1990  
signed and dated ‘Mary Corse / 1990’ (on the reverse) 
glass microspheres in acrylic on canvas 
36 x 36 in. (91.4 x 91.4 cm) 
unframed

$25,000 - 35,000

Provenance 
Private Collection, Nagoya. 
Gallery a-cube, Tokyo.
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LEE MULLICAN (1919-1998)
Guardian, A Juggler, 1979  
signed, inscribed and dated ‘Lee Mullican / TAOS, 1979’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
60 1/8 x 49 5/8 in. (152.7 x 126 cm) 
unframed

$12,000 - 18,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner circa 1980.
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LEE MULLICAN (1919-1998)
Mora Byzantium, 1978  
signed, dated and inscribed ‘Lee Mullican / 1978 / TOAS’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
72 x 50 in. (182.9 x 127 cm) 
unframed

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner circa 1980.
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PROPERTY FROM THE JACK J. PINSKY TRUST

53
CHARLES ARNOLDI (BORN 1946)
Untitled, 1969  
dated ‘11/1/69’ (on the reverse) 
sprayed lacquer on Plexiglas  
75 x 75 x 2 3/4 in. (190.5 x 190.5 x 7 cm)

$7,000 - 9,000

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner in 1970.

(detail)
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CHARLES ARNOLDI (BORN 1946)
Untitled, 1989  
signed, inscribed and dated ‘ARNOLDI / 4/89’ (lower center) 
monoprint and oil on paper 
published by Garner Tullis Workshop, Santa Barbara 
48 x 42 in. (121.9 x 106.7 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner.
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PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF DOROTHY WEISS, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
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RONALD DAVIS (BORN 1937)
Corner Shower (from 1969 Slab Series II), 1969  
numbered, titled, inscribed, dated and signed ‘#142. Corner Shower 1969 R. Davis’ (on artist’s 
label on the reverse) 
pigmented polyester resin and fiberglass 
51 x 140 1/2 x 1 7/8 in. (129.5 x 356.9 x 4.8 cm)

$25,000 - 35,000

Provenance 
Nicholas Wilder Gallery, Los Angeles. 
Carter Burden Gallery, New York.
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CARLOS ALMARÁZ (1941-1989)
California Theatre, 1987  
initialed and dated ‘CDA 87’ (lower right) and initialed and dated again ‘© / C.D.A. / 87’ (on the 
reverse) 
oil on canvas 
10 x 8 in. (25.4 x 20.3 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Jan Turner Gallery, Los Angeles.
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PETER ALEXANDER (BORN 1939)
Compton, 1990  
titled, signed and dated ‘COMPTON / PETER ALEXANDER / 90’ (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas 
60 x 66 in. (152.4 x 167.6 cm)

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance 
Dorothy Goldeen Art Advisory, Santa Monica.
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CARLOS ALMARÁZ (1941-1989)
Actors, 1987  
oil on board 
9 x 12 in. (22.9 x 30.5 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Jan Turner Gallery, Los Angeles. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1989.
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CARLOS ALMARÁZ (1941-1989)
Suburban Nightmare, 1984  
initialed and dated ‘CDA / ‘84’ (center left) 
oil on canvas 
5 x 7 in. (12.7 x 17.8 cm)

$2,500 - 3,500

Provenance 
Jan Turner Gallery, Los Angeles. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1989.
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RICHARD PETTIBONE (BORN 1938)
Two Kensetts, 1976  
signed, titled and dated ‘Two Kensetts Richard Pettibone 1976’ (on 
the overlap) 
acrylic on canvas in artist’s frame 
framed dimensions 3 5/8 x 7 in. (9.2 x 17.8 cm)

$7,000 - 9,000

Provenance 
OK Harris Gallery, New York. 
Acquired from the above by the present owner circa 1985.

61
HELEN LUNDEBERG (1908-1999)
Pink River, 1985  
signed and dated ‘Lundeberg / MAY 1985’ (on the reverse) and titled 
‘Pink River’ (on the stretcher) 
acrylic on canvas 
60 x 60 1/8 in. (152.4 x 152.7 cm) 
unframed

$20,000 - 30,000

Provenance 
Tobey C. Moss Gallery, Los Angeles. 
 
Exhibited 
Fresno, Fresno Art Museum, Helen Lundeberg: An American 
Visionary, 12 May - 11 August 1989.

60
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION, MALIBU

62 

ROBERT GRAHAM (1938-2008)
Koreen, 1993  
bronze with greenish brown patina 
59 in. (150 cm) (height)

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance 
Acquired from the artist by the present owner in December 1993. 
 
Literature 
Arteaga Sanchez, Augustin and Alberto Ruy, Robert Graham, Mexico City, 1997, no. 59 (another 
cast illustrated pp. 122-123). 
McClure, Michael Robert Graham: Eight Statues, 1994, no. 4 (another cast illustrated in color, np.).
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LEE MULLICAN (1919-1998)
Untitled, 1969  
signed and dated ‘L. Mullican 1969’ (lower right) 
watercolor and graphite on paper 
11 1/2 x 29 1/8 in. (29.2 x 74 cm)

$1,500 - 2,500

END OF SALE
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ROY LICHTENSTEIN (1923-1997)
Brushstroke Head I, 1987
painted and patinated bronze
39 3/4 x 16 1/2 x 8 1/2 in.
101 x 41.9 x 21.6 cm
$700,000 - 900,000

bonhams.com/contemporary

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Tuesday May 16, 4pm
New York 



CONDITIONS OF SALE

published or posted notices or verbal announcements 
during the sale, constitute the entire terms and 
conditions on which property listed in the catalog shall 
be offered for sale or sold by Bonhams & Butterfields 
Auctioneers Corp. and any consignor of such property 

available for the subject auction, additional terms and 
conditions of sale relating to online bidding will apply; 
see  for the supplemental 
terms. As used herein, “Bonhams,” “we” and “us” refer 
to Bonhams & Butterfields Auctioneers Corp. 

price at which a lot is successfully knocked down to 

the payment thereof, any Arizona, California, Colorado, 

other applicable taxes.

bidder shall have purchased the offered lot in accordance 
and subject to compliance with all of the conditions set 

lot may be transferred.  Any person placing a bid as 

may be jointly and severally liable with the principal under 
any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid.

the auction sale. Whenever the purchaser pays only 
a part of the total purchase price for one or more lots 
purchased, we may apply such payments, in our sole 
discretion, to the lot or lots we choose.  Payment will 
not be deemed made in full until we have collected 
good funds for all amounts due. 

or debit card. A processing fee will be assessed on any 
returned checks. Please note that the amount of cash 
notes and cash equivalents that can be accepted from a 
given purchaser may be limited. 

property, and we may retain as collateral security for 
the purchaser’s obligations to us, any property and all 
monies held or received by us for the account of the 
purchaser, in our possession.  We retain all rights of a 
secured party under the California Commercial Code.  

conditions herein are not complied with, in addition to 
other remedies available to us and the consignor by 
law, including without limitation, the right to hold the 
purchaser liable for the purchase price, we at our option 

resell the property, either publicly or privately, and in such 

event the purchaser shall be liable for the payment of 
any deficiency plus all costs and expenses of both sales, 
our commission at our standard rates, all other charges 
due hereunder, attorneys’ fees, expenses and incidental 

are owed in respect of different transactions by the 

of our other affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies 

right to apply any monies paid in respect of a transaction 

fees, commissions, premiums, bid price and other sums 
due to us from the purchaser are not paid promptly as 
provided in these Conditions of Sale, we reserve the right 

following the sale until payment is received, in addition to 
other remedies available to us by law.

to divide and combine lots at any time before such 

auctioneer at the time of sale, all bids are per lot as 
numbered in the catalog and no lots shall be divided or 
combined for sale.

split any bidding increment, and to advance the bidding 

of any dispute between bidders, or in the event the 
auctioneer doubts the validity of any bid, the auctioneer 
shall have sole and final discretion either to determine 
the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the article 

records shall be conclusive in all respects. 

whatsoever from delivering any property to the purchaser 
or a sale otherwise cannot be completed, our liability 
shall be limited to the sum actually paid therefor 
by the purchaser and shall in no event include any 
compensatory, incidental or consequential damages. 

implement such reserve by bidding on behalf of the 
consignor, whether by opening bidding or continuing 
bidding in response to other bidders until reaching the 

proceeds therefrom other than our commissions, we may 

of sale, condition report, invoice or elsewhere as to 
authorship, period, culture, source, origin, measurement, 
quality, rarity, provenance, importance, exhibition and 
literature of historical relevance, or physical condition 

agent of Bonhams is authorized to make on our behalf or 
on that of the consignor any representation or warranty, 
oral or written, with respect to any property.

8. All purchased property shall be removed from the 

catalog.  Property designated with a “W” and associated 
purchased lots, if not removed promptly following sale, will 
be transferred to an offsite warehouse at the purchaser’s 
risk and expense, as set forth in more detail in the “Buyer’s 

onsite at Bonhams’ facility should be removed at the 

be payable to us by the purchaser beginning at the close 

transfer such property to an offsite warehouse at the 
purchaser’s risk and expense. Accounts must be settled in 
full before property will be released.  Packing and handling 
of purchased lots are the responsibility of the purchaser.  
Bonhams can provide packing and shipping services for 

the catalog. 

photographs, digital images and illustrations of lots in the 

reproduce or permit anyone else to reproduce such text, 
photographs, digital images or illustrations without our 
prior written consent. 

and assigns of all bidders and purchasers and inure to 

than posted notices or oral announcements during the 

is for any reason invalid or unenforceable, the rest shall 
remain valid and enforceable. 

our respective rights and obligations hereunder are 
governed by the laws of the State of California.  By 
bidding at an auction, each purchaser and bidder agrees 
to be bound by these Conditions of Sale.  Any dispute, 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this 
agreement, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, 

claims brought against the consignor by the purchaser 

procedures set forth below.

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES

dispute, the parties or their authorized and empowered 

a mutually acceptable mediator shall be selected and 

mediator shall be a retired judge or an attorney familiar 
with commercial law and trained in or qualified by 
experience in handling mediations.  Any communications 
made during the mediation process shall not be 
admissible in any subsequent arbitration, mediation or 
judicial proceeding. All proceedings and any resolutions 
thereof shall be confidential, and the terms governing 

receipt of the written notice of dispute referred to above, 
the parties shall submit the dispute for binding arbitration 
before a single neutral arbitrator.  Such arbitrator shall be 
a retired judge or an attorney familiar with commercial 
law and trained in or qualified by experience in handling 
arbitrations.  Such arbitrator shall make all appropriate 

drawn from a panel of a national arbitration service 
agreed to by the parties, and shall be selected as 

rules or procedures, those rules or procedures shall be 

have rules or procedures for the selection of an arbitrator, 
the arbitrator shall be an individual jointly agreed to by 

arbitration service, the arbitration shall be conducted by 
the American Arbitration Association, and the arbitrator 
shall be selected in accordance with the Rules of the 



shall be in writing and shall set forth findings of fact and 
legal conclusions. 

by the published rules of the national arbitration service: 

selection of the arbitrator; 

auction by Bonhams took place or was scheduled to 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the arbitration shall 

cases, the arbitration shall take place in the city of San 
Francisco, California; and 

be as follows: 

arbitrator in accordance with California law; 

upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered by any court having jurisdiction thereof.  

required by applicable arbitration rules, each party shall 
bear its own attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with 
the proceedings and shall share equally the fees and 
expenses of the arbitrator.  

LIMITED RIGHT OF RESCISSION 

such lot as set forth in the BOLD TYPE heading of 

saleroom notices or verbal announcements during the 

notice returns the lot to us in the same condition as at 

more written opinions by recognized experts in the field, 

will be rescinded and, unless we have already paid to 
the consignor monies owed him in connection with the 
sale, the original purchase price will be refunded. 

purchaser alleging such defect, we have paid the 
consignor monies owed him in connection with the 
sale, we shall pay the original purchaser the amount 
of our commissions, any other sale proceeds to which 
we are entitled and applicable taxes received from 
the purchaser on the sale and make demand on the 
consignor to pay the balance of the original purchase 
price to the original purchaser. Should the consignor 
fail to pay such amount promptly, we may disclose 
the identity of the consignor and assign to the original 
purchaser our rights against the consignor with respect 
to the lot the sale of which is sought to be rescinded. 

Bonhams as consignor’s agent with respect to said lot 
shall automatically terminate. 

the original purchaser only and may not be assigned 
to or relied upon by any subsequent transferee of 

the benefit of the consignor’s warranty of title and 
other representations and warranties made by the 

this section shall be construed as an admission by 
us of any representation of fact, express or implied, 
obligation or responsibility with respect to any 

“Authorship” means only the identity of the creator, the 
period, culture and source or origin of the lot, as the 

these works are determined to be counterfeits created 

other identification of offered lots, which information 

of any lot where it was specifically mentioned that 
there exists a conflict of specialist or scholarly opinion 

Authorship of any lot which as of the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally-accepted opinion of 

identification of periods or dates of creation in catalog 
descriptions which may be proven inaccurate by means 
of scientific processes that are not generally accepted 
for use until after publication of the catalog in which the 
property is offered or that were unreasonably expensive 
or impractical to use at the time of such publication. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

CONDITIONS OF SALE - CONTINUED

as “photo auction estimate”. Alternatively, you can submit your 
request using our online form at www.bonhams.com/us. Digital 
images may be attached to the form. Please limit your images to no 

CONSIGNING YOUR PROPERTY

After you receive an estimate, you may consign your property to us for 

the process, arranging transportation of your items to our galleries 

consignment, and reporting the prices realized for each lot. We provide 
secure storage for your property in our warehouses and all items are 

Sales commissions vary with the potential auction value of the 

Please call us for commission rates. 

PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL SERVICES

Bonhams’ specialists conduct insurance and fair market value 

today’s retail market. Fair market value appraisals are used for estate, 

buyer to a willing seller.

When we conduct a private appraisal, our specialists will prepare a 
thorough inventory listing of all your appraised property by category. 

in the documentation.

Appraisal fees vary according to the nature of the collection, the 
amount of work involved, the travel distance, and whether the 
property is subsequently consigned for auction. 

Our appraisers are available to help you anywhere and at any time. 
Please call our Client Services Department to schedule an appraisal.

ESTATE SERVICES

of large and small estates. Our services are specially designed to aid 

to world-class marketing and sales support.

package, please visit our website at www.bonhams.com/us or 
contact our Client Services Department.

SELLING AT AUCTION

Bonhams can help you every step of the way when you are ready to 

your needs. Should you have any further questions, please visit our 
website at www.bonhams.com/us for more information or call our 

AUCTION ESTIMATES

of your property. Bonhams’ world-renowned specialists will evaluate 

obtain an auction estimate in many ways:

www.bonhams.com/us.

• Call our Client Services Department to schedule a private appointment 

travel, by appointment, to evaluate your property on site. 

• Send clear photographs to us of each individual item, including 
item dimensions and other pertinent information with each picture. 
Photos should be sent to Bonhams’ address in envelopes marked 

SELLER’S GUIDE



BIDDING & BUYING AT AUCTION

Whether you are an experienced bidder or an enthusiastic 
novice, auctions provide a stimulating atmosphere unlike any 
other. Bonhams previews and sales are free and open to the 

at auction is easy and exciting. Should you have any further 
questions, please visit our website at www.bonhams.com 

Catalogs 
Before each auction we publish illustrated catalogs that 
include dates and times for previews and auctions. Our 
catalogs also provide descriptions and estimated values 
for each “lot.” A lot may refer to a single item or to a group 

subscription or by single copy. For information on subscribing 
to our catalogs, you may refer to the subscription form in 
this catalog, call our Client Services Department, or visit our 
website at www.bonhams.com/us.

Previews 
Auction previews are your chance to inspect each lot prior to 
the auction. We encourage you to look closely and examine 
each object on which you may want to bid so that you will 

with all faults; illustrations in our catalogs, website and other 

guide you through the auction process. Condition reports may 
be available upon request.

Estimates 
Bonhams catalogs include estimates for each lot, exclusive of 

approximate guide to current market value and should not be 
interpreted as a representation or prediction of actual selling 

subject to revision. Please contact us should you have any 
questions about value estimates.

Reserves 
All lots in a catalog are subject to a reserve unless otherwise 

not exceed the low estimated value.

BIDDING AT AUCTION 
At Bonhams, you can bid in many ways: in person, via 
absentee bid, over the phone, or via Bonhams’ online bidding 
facility. Absentee bids can be submitted in person, online, via 
fax or via email. 

A valid Bonhams client account is required to participate in 

the reception desk or by calling our Client Services Department.

By bidding at auction, whether in person or by agent, by 
absentee bid, telephone, online or other means, the buyer or 
bidder agrees to be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 

appear in the catalog. Bidding normally begins below 

interested parties present in the saleroom, from telephone 
bidders, and from absentee bidders who have left written 

execute bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount 
of the reserve, but never above it. 

We assume no responsibility for failure to execute bids for any 
reason whatsoever.

In Person 

at the reception desk in order to receive a numbered bid 

can clearly see it. Decide on the maximum amount that 
you wish to pay, exclusive of buyer’s premium and tax, and 
continue bidding until your bid prevails or you reach your limit. 

acknowledge your paddle number and bid amount.

Absentee Bids 
As a service to those wishing to place bids, we may at our 
discretion accept bids without charge in advance of sale by 
telephone, by facsimile or in writing on bidding forms available 
from us. “Buy” bids will not be accepted; all bids must state the 

will try to bid just as you would, with the goal of obtaining the 

are submitted, the earliest bid submitted will take precedence. 
Absentee bids shall be executed in competition with other 
absentee bids, any applicable reserve, and bids from other 
auction participants. A friend or agent may place bids on 
your behalf, provided that we have received your written 
authorization prior to the sale. Absentee bid forms are available 
in our catalogs, online at www.bonhams.com/us, and at our 

By Telephone  

to the sale. 

Online 
Web users may place absentee bids online from anywhere 

www.
bonhams.com/us.

We are pleased to make our live online bidding facility available 
to bidders in this sale. 

Additional terms and conditions of sale relating to online 
bidding will apply.  Please see www.bonhams.com/23874 or 
contact the Client Services Department to obtain information 
and learn how you can register and bid online in this sale. 

Bid Increments 
Bonhams generally uses the following increment multiples as 
bidding progresses:

 .........................................  
 .......................................  

 ....................................  
 .................................  
 .................................  

 ............................  
 .............................  
 .............................  
 ...........................  
 .........................  

 .............................at auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may split or reject any bid at any time at 
his or her discretion as outlined in the Conditions of Sale. 

Currency Converter  
Solely for the convenience of bidders, a currency converter 

only and should not be relied upon by a bidder, and neither 
Bonhams nor its agents shall be responsible for any errors 
or omissions in the operation or accuracy of the currency 
converter.

Buyer’s Premium  
A buyer’s premium is added to the winning bid price of each 
individual lot purchased, at the rates set forth in the Conditions 

the purchase price for the lot. Applicable sales taxes are 

not included in the estimate or purchase price. Bonhams 
accepts no liability for damage or loss to frames during 
storage or shipment.

found in our catalogs, on our website, and available at the 
reception desk.

Payment  

business day following the auction. Payment may be made 

or Discover credit or charge card or debit card. All items must 
be paid for within 5 business days of the sale. Please note that 
payment by personal or business check may result in property 
not being released until purchase funds clear our bank.

Sales Tax 

of Sale must pay applicable sales tax.  Other state or local 

be automatically added to the invoice unless a valid resale 
number has been furnished or the property is shipped via 

common carrier to destinations outside the states listed in 

please contact Cashiers for our form.

Shipping & Removal 
Buyers are to review the Offsite Sold Property Storage 
page for a list of lots that will be removed to the offsite 

must be retrieved by the buyer prior to the day and time 

buyers of these designated lots also buy other lots, such 
as decorations, rugs or works of art, these lots may also 
be removed to the warehouse of Box Brothers, so all lots 
remain together and customers can collect or ship from 
one location. All other items will remain at Bonhams for a 

to offsite storage. 

are not included in this policy.

 
 

 
 

Box Brothers is open Monday-Friday 8am-5pm with 
Saturday and Sunday hours available. Buyers must contact 

are required. 

Bonhams can accommodate shipping for certain items. 
Please contact our Cashiers Department for more information 
or to obtain a quote. Refer to Conditions of Sale for special 
terms governing the shipment of Arms and Wine. Shipments 
are made during weekday business hours up to four weeks 
after payment is received. Carriers are not permitted to deliver 
to P.O. Boxes.

customs duties and taxes. An invoice stating the actual 

Simultaneous sale property collection notice: 

Handling and Storage Charges  
Please note: For sold lots removed to Box Brothers, there will 
be no post-sale storage charge for lots collected within 5 days 
from the sale date. For lots that remain at Bonhams, there will 

will apply.

of the hammer price plus buyer’s premium.

Please refer to Box Brothers for a list of Handling, 
Storage and Insurance fees.

Payment 
Payments for purchased lots must be made directly to 
Bonhams. Box Brothers will not release property to a buyer 

handling and storage due to Box Brothers must be paid by 
the time of collection from their warehouse. Please telephone 

the amount due. Lots will only be released from Box 
Brothers’ warehouse with a “Release Order” obtained 

lots will be subject to their standard Conditions of Business, 
copies of which are available at Bonhams or from Box 
Brothers directly.

Auction Results 

the sale, please call our automated auction results line at 

available on the next business day following the sale or 
online at  www.bonhams.com/us.

BUYER’S GUIDE
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liable for any errors or non-executed bids.
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By providing your email address above, you authorize Bonhams to send you marketing materials and news concerning Bonhams 
and partner organizations. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.
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